

Dr. Steve Nicholas, President
Dr. Jennifer Ross, Vice President
Lauri Perdue, Secretary/Treasurer
Jenny Stepp, Member
Sara Pelton, Member
Marta Wilson, Member
Hal Taylor, J.D., Public Member
Dr. Sheldon Jacobs, Member
Dr. John Nixon, Member

Notice of Workshop to Solicit Comments on Proposed Regulation

The State of Nevada Board of Examiners for Marriage Family Therapists and Clinical Professional Counselors is proposing the addition, amendment and/or repeal of regulations pertaining to Chapter 641A of the Nevada Administrative Code.

A Public workshop to solicit comments from interested persons has been set as follows:

November 17, 2023 - 9:00 AM

State of Nevada Board of Examiners for Marriage Family Therapists and Clinical Professional Counselors
Administrative Office
7324 W. Cheyenne Ave. Suite 10
Las Vegas, NV 89129

ZOOM Access:

https://us06web.zoom.us/j/84351601762

Meeting ID: 843 5160 1762 Telephone Audio Only: (253) 215-8782

The purpose of the Workshop is to solicit comments on the proposed revisions to NAC 641A. The proposed regulation may include the following and other matters properly relating thereto:

- NAC 641A.055 removes that communications to the Board must include an email address and the person's name.
- NAC 641A.095 paragraph 1 removes the restriction of how many times an applicant can attempt to take their national licensing exam in a 12-month period.
- NAC 641A.095 paragraph 2, subsection (a) removes that a person must take the national licensing exam within one year of being notified of eligibility.
- NAC 641A.095 paragraph 2, subsection (b) removes that a person must retake the national licensing exam within one year after failing the examination and that their license is deemed lapsed.
- NAC 641A.126 paragraph 3, subsection (a) removes that a provider of continuing education must transmit to the Board the title of the course or program within thirty (30) days.

- NAC 641A.126 paragraph 3, subsection (b) removes that a provider of continuing education
 must transmit to the Board the name of the instructor of the course or program within thirty (30)
 days.
- NAC 641A.126 paragraph 3, subsection (c) removes that a provider of continuing education
 must transmit to the Board the date, time and location of the course or program within thirty (30)
 days.
- NAC 641A.126 paragraph 3, subsection (d) removes that a provider of continuing education must transmit to the Board the names and total number of attendees who were issued certificates.
- NAC 641A.126 paragraph 3, subsection (e) removes that a provider of continuing education
 must transmit to the Board the number of hours available for credit for attending the Board to the
 course or program.
- NAC 641A.126 paragraph 3, subsection (f), number (1) removes that a provider of continuing education must transmit to the Board the registration number assigned by the Board to the course or program.
- NAC 641A.126 paragraph 3, subsection (f), number (2) removes that a provider of continuing education must transmit to the Board the registration number assigned by the Board to the approved provider of continuing education.
- NAC 641A.129, paragraph 1 an approved provider of continuing education must keep records of the course or program for three years.
- NAC 641A.129, paragraph 1, subsection (a) an approved provider of continuing education must keep records of the course or program for three years including each attendee of the course or program.
- NAC 641A.129, paragraph 1, subsection (b) an approved provider of continuing education must keep records of the course or program for three years including the number of hours available for credit for attending the course or program.

A copy of the proposed regulations may be obtained by contacting the State of Nevada Board of Examiners for Marriage Family Therapists and Clinical Professional Counselors, 7324 W. Cheyenne Ave. Suite 10, Las Vegas, Nevada 89129. Copies of the proposed regulations are available for viewing or printing on the Board's website https://marriage.nv.gov/. Written comments will be accepted in hard copy or by email addressed to mftbd2@mftbd.nv.gov.

All licensees and interested parties are encouraged to participate in the regulatory review process.

We are pleased to make reasonable accommodations for members of the public who are disabled and wish to attend the meeting. If special arrangements for the meeting are necessary, please notify Joelle McNutt at (702) 486-7388 or mftbd2@mftbd.nv.gov no later than 48 hours prior to the meeting. Requests for special arrangements made after this time frame cannot be guaranteed.

THIS NOTICE OF WORKSHOP TO SOLICIT COMMENTS ON PROPOSED REGULATION HAS BEEN PROPERLY NOTICED AND POSTED IN THE FOLLOWING PUBLIC LOCATIONS AND WEB SITES:

State of Nevada Administrative Website: https://notice.nv.gov/

Legislative Counsel Bureau Website: https://www.leg.state.nv.us/

State of Nevada Board of Examiners for Marriage & Family Therapists and Clinical Professional Counselors: 7324 W. Cheyenne Ave. Suite #10 Las Vegas, Nevada 89129

State of Nevada Board of Examiners for Marriage & Family Therapists and Clinical Professional Counselors Website: https://marriage.nv.gov/

Dated: October 20, 2023